

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

STATE OF CALIFORNIA; CALIFORNIA GAMBLING  
CONTROL COMMISSION, an agency of the State  
of California; and ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER,  
Governor of the State of California,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CACHIL DEHE BAND OF WINTUN INDIANS  
OF THE COLUSA INDIAN COMMUNITY,  
a federally recognized Indian Tribe,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.  
Attorney General of California  
MANUEL M. MEDEIROS  
State Solicitor General  
ROBERT L. MUKAI  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
SARA J. DRAKE  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
PETER H. KAUFMAN  
Deputy Attorney General

*Counsel of Record*

110 West A Street, Suite 1100

San Diego, CA 92101

P.O. Box 85266

San Diego, CA 92186-5266

Telephone: (619) 645-2020

Fax: (619) 645-2012

*Counsel for Petitioners*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Petition for a writ of certiorari.....	1
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Reasons for granting the petition .....	10
I. The Court of Appeals' Importation of an Equitable Rule 19(B) Consideration Into a Rule 19(A) Legal Analysis in Order to Avoid Consideration of an Absent Party's Sovereign Immunity Warrants This Court's Review .....	13
II. The Ninth Circuit's Refusal to Recognize the State's Exposure to Inconsistent Obligations, Enabling the Court to Evade Consideration of the Absent Tribes' Sovereign Immunity, Warrants This Court's Review ....	18
Conclusion.....	20

APPENDIX

Ninth Circuit order amending opinion and denying the petition for panel rehearing and petition for rehearing en banc and amended opinion (August 8, 2008), Case No. 06-16145, <i>Cachil dehe Band of Wintun Indians of the Colusa Indian Community v. State of California, et al.</i> (Appendix A).....	App. 1
---	--------

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Ninth Circuit opinion (Aug. 8, 2008), Case No. 06-16145, <i>Cachil dehe Band of Wintun Indians v. State of California, et al.</i> (Appendix B) .....	App. 33
District court memorandum and order granting defendants' motion for judgment on the pleadings (May 16, 2006), Case No. CIV S-04-2265 FCD KJM, <i>Cachil dehe Band of Wintun Indians of the Colusa Indian Community v. State of California, et al.</i> (Appendix C) .....	App. 64
District court judgment in a civil case (May 16, 2006), Case No. CIV S-04-2265 FCD KJM, <i>Cachil dehe Band of Wintun Indians of the Colusa Indian Community v. State of California, et al.</i> (Appendix D) .....	App. 86
Ninth Circuit memorandum (Aug. 8, 2008), Case No. 06-55259, <i>Rincon Band of Luiseno Mission Indians of the Rincon Reservation v. Arnold Schwarzenegger, et al.</i> (Appendix E) .....	App. 87
District court order granting in part and denying in part plaintiff's motion for reconsideration (Mar. 22, 2005), Case No. 04-CV-01151 W, <i>Rincon Band of Luiseno Mission Indians of the Rincon Reservation v. Arnold Schwarzenegger, et al.</i> (Appendix F) .....	App. 91

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Ninth Circuit order denying petition for panel rehearing and petition for rehearing en banc (Nov. 14, 2008), Case No. 06-55259, <i>Rincon Band of Luiseno Mission Indians of the Rincon Reservation v. Arnold Schwarzenegger, et al.</i> (Appendix G).....	App. 104
Ninth Circuit memorandum (Oct. 6, 2008), Case No. 07-55536, <i>San Pasqual Band of Mission Indians v. State of California, et al.</i> (Appendix H).....	App. 106
District court order granting motion to dismiss second amended complaint (Mar. 20, 2007), Case No. 06-cv-0988-LAB (AJB), <i>San Pasqual Band of Mission Indians v. State of California, et al.</i> (Appendix I).....	App. 109
Ninth Circuit order denying petition for panel rehearing (Dec. 29, 2008), Case No. 07-55536, <i>San Pasqual Band of Mission Indians v. State of California, et al.</i> (Appendix J)....	App. 146
Ninth Circuit petition for rehearing en banc or panel rehearing (Aug. 28, 2008), Case No. 06-16145, <i>Cachil dehe Band of Wintun Indians of the Colusa Indian Community v. State of California, et al.</i> (Appendix K) .....	App. 148
Ninth Circuit petition for rehearing en banc or panel rehearing (Aug. 28, 2008), Case No. 06-55259, <i>Rincon Band of Luiseno Mission Indians of the Rincon Reservation v. Arnold Schwarzenegger, et al.</i> (Appendix L).....	App. 169

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Ninth Circuit petition for panel rehearing and suggested rehearing en banc (Oct. 27, 2008), Case No. 07-55536, <i>San Pasqual Band of Mission Indians v. State of California, et al.</i> (Appendix M).....	App. 182
Tribal-State Gaming Compact (Sep. 10, 1999) (Appendix N) .....	App. 197
Amendment to the Tribal-State Compact Between the State of California and the Pauma Band of Luiseno Mission Indians of the Pauma & Yuima Reservation (Jun. 21, 2004) (Appendix O) .....	App. 266
Amendment to the Tribal-State Compact Between the State of California and the Penchanga Band of Luiseno Indians (Appendix P).....	App. 315
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 19 (Appendix Q) .....	App. 379

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Enterprise Mgmt. Consultants, Inc. v. United States</i> , 883 F.2d 890 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	17
<i>Fluent v. Salamanca Indian Lease Auth.</i> , 928 F.2d 542 (2nd Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>Haas v. Jefferson Nat. Bank of Miami Beach</i> , 442 F.2d 394 (5th Cir. 1971) .....	13, 14
<i>Keweenaw Bay Indian Community v. Michigan</i> , 11 F.3d 1341 (6th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Provident Tradesmens Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Patterson</i> , 390 U.S. 102 (1968) .....	13
<i>Republic of the Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2180 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shields v. Barrow</i> , 17 Howard 130, 15 L.Ed. 158 (1855).....	13
<i>Wichita &amp; Affiliated Tribes v. Hodel</i> , 788 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	12
STATUTES	
25 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2721 .....	i
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

COURT RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure

Rule 19.....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 19(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 19(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 19(b)(2).....	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Wright & Miller, 7 Fed. Prac. & Proc. 3d § 1604.....	13, 14
